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(b) if 10, its broad outlines and when it is likely to be set up ?

THB MINISTER, OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI l. VENGAL RAO)
(8) and (b). The CommiUee for Perspective Planning of Petro-chemical Industry which was set up ,in April, 1986 for formulating a 10Dg-term integrated growth oriented plan for petro-chemical industry bas inter-alia recommended in its report that a Petro-chemical Promotion and Development Autbority (PPDA) should be constituted for tbe judicious and steady pr~motion of uses or petra-Chemicals in view of tbe growing importance of petrochemicals to the Indian economy. The functions ot the PPDA as suggested by the Committee would involve rendering financial and other assistance for the promotion of all such measures as are in its opinion conducive to the development of petrochemical industry. Such measures include Initiating studies for use of different alterna ..

,tive materials including petrochemicals, promotin8 quality conciousness~ training, upgradation and/or import of processing machinery, suggesting policy measures for benefit or small scale producers, recommend ...
ing measures for export. import and fiscal policy and highlighting the research needs.
Tbe Committee has further recommended that the PPDA will set up and delegate powers to the 3 specialised sub-groups, namely.
Polymers, Fibres and Chemicals and also set up a Cen to identify the areas of futuristic applications of petro-chemicals. To perform tbese functions effective1y the Committee has recommended that PPDA should have members to represent the Ministries/Depart­
ments of Government of India dealing with the subject and from major public and private sector corporations engaged in petrochemical manufacturing activities.

The Committee submitted its report on
30.9.86 and its recommendations are under consideration of the Government and a final view is yet to be taken.

Manufacture of New Models by Marati
UdyoM Ltd.

*16. SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY :
DR. G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO :

WiU the Minister of INDUSTR Y be

ploaac~ to .~to ;

-(a) whetber Maruti Udyog Ltd. have approached the Government for permission to manufacture two new models viz. 1300 cc and 1000 cc;

(b) if so, the details of the proposal made; and

(c) wbether permission to manufacture new models will invo) ve a fresh burden on foreign exchange and also slow down the process of indigenisation ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal involves manufacture of a 'three-box' car with two options of engine, viz. 1000 cc and 1300 cc.

(c) The matter 'is under consideration of the Government.

Transfer of SbaDan Power House in Joginder Nagar (H.P.) from Punjab

*17. PROP. NARAIN CHAND
PA RASHAR: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether ~ Union Government have received a p(oposal from the Government of Himachal Pradesh for transfer of ShaDaD Power House in Joginder Nagar in Himachal Pradesh from Punjab;

(b) if 80, the date on which the matter was taken up with Union Government by the State Governmont and the decision taken in this regas;,d; and

(c) if no decision has been taken so far, the 1ike1y time by which tbe decision would be taken and the reasons for delay ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF POWER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHTAOJ): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir. The demand for transfer of Joginder Nagar Power House from Punjab to Himachal Pradesh was' referred by Chief Minister of Himacbal Pradesh in October,
1984 and again in July. 1985, in reply to which he was informed in January. 1985 and a,ain in AUJUst ~98'. that sip~c the alloc ••

